During such period,
the respondent sold 9 shops without adopting the procedure of auction at very low
prices compared to the market value of the said shops. He is further said to have made
irregular payments on 30.05.1977. On 21.06.1977, he withdrew an amount of Rs.9,025/-
(Rupees Nine Thousand Twenty-Five) from the account of the Bharat Bus Transport
Cooperative Society Limited as expenses incurred for purchase of stamps though the
same were recovered from the shop-buyers and thus, illegally kept by him. On
01.08.1977, the Collector of the district asked the respondent to hand over charge of